

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 22-110 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae In re Purdue Pharma L.P., et al.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave to Professor Adam J. Levitin to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of Appellees.

MOVING PARTY: Adam J. Levitin, amicus curiae

OPPOSING PARTY:

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Daniel R. Walfish

OPPOSING ATTORNEY:

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Walfish & Fissell PLLC

405 Lexington Ave 8th floor, New York, NY 10174

212-672-0521 / dwalfish@walfishfissell.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Southern District of New York - Hon. Colleen McMahon

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE NONDEBTOR RELEASES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.... 5

 A. The Nondebtor Releases Are Outside the Scope of the
 Bankruptcy Power..... 5

 B. The Nondebtor Releases Violate the Fifth Amendment 11

 1. The Nondebtor Releases Violate Fifth Amendment Due
 Process Because Creditors Are Deprived of Property
 Without an Adjudication 12

 2. The Nondebtor Releases Violate Fifth Amendment
 Due Process Because the Nondebtor Releases Are
 Nonconsensual 17

 C. Federal Courts Lack Both Statutory Subject Matter
 Jurisdiction and Article III Jurisdiction Over Many of the
 Released Claims 18

 1. Statutory Bankruptcy Subject Matter Jurisdiction
 Extends Only to Actual “Civil Proceedings” 18

 2. Article III Jurisdiction Does Not Extend to
 Third Party Claims That Have Not Ripened into Actual
 Litigation..... 21

 3. Many of the Released Claims Are Neither “Civil
 Proceedings” nor “Cases” or “Controversies” Because
 They Have Not Ripened into Actual Litigation..... 23

II.	NONCONSENSUAL NONDEBTOR RELEASES CREATE A MORAL HAZARD	24
III.	NONCONSENSUAL NONDEBTOR RELEASES RESULT IN LOWER RECOVERIES FOR CREDITORS	26
A.	Only <i>Nonconsensual</i> Releases Are at Issue in This Case	26
B.	The Sacklers’ March 2022 Settlement Shows That Requiring Creditor Consent Results in Greater Recoveries for Creditors	29
C.	Economic Theory Indicates That Consensual Releases Will Result in Greater Recoveries for Creditors than Nonconsensual Releases	30
D.	Creditor Majorities Should Not Be Allowed To Bind Minorities Unless There Is a Limited Fund, Which Does Not Exist Regarding Nondebtors	33
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Cooper,
140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)6

Celotext Corp. v. Edwards,
514 U.S. 300 (1995) 20

Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz,
546 U.S. 356 (2006)6

City of New York v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.,
344 U.S. 293 (1953) 13

In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.,
980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992) 21

In re Digital Impact,
223 B.R. 1, 16 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998).....3

Elliott v. General Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016) 14

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67, 80-81 (1972)..... 12

Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951) 13

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)13-14

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989) 13

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 12

In re LTL Mgmt. LLC,
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 3155 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 16, 2021) 25

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)12, 14

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 17

Parmalat Capital Fin. Ltd. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
639 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2011) 20

Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7431 (E.D.Va. Jan. 13, 2022)3

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 13, 17-18

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
633 B.R. 53, 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) 1, 16, 19

In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.,
635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 19

PV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)19, 20

In re Quigley Co.,
676 F.3d 45, 47 (2d Cir. 2012) 20

Sleech’s Case,
 1 Mer. 539 (High Ct. of Chancery 1816)9

Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.,
 395 U.S. 337 (1969) 12

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011) 23

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,
 557 U.S. 137 (2009) 10

Tucker v. Oxley,
 9 U.S. 34 (1809)9

Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs. v. Pope,
 485 U.S. 478 (1988) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 17

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 11

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 5-6

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 21

Federal Statutes and Rule

Bankruptcy Act of 1800, 6th Cong. Sess. I., Ch. 19 (Apr. 4, 1800) 7, 8, 9

Bankruptcy Act of 1841, 27th Cong. Sess. I., Ch. 9 (Aug. 19, 1841) 9

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 55th Cong. Sess. II., Ch. 541 (July 1, 1898) .. 9

11 U.S.C. § 524.....11, 31

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... 31

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 18, 19, 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 17, 18, 32, 33

English Statutes

5 Geo. 2, c. 30 (1732).....8

Bankruptcy Court Documents

Complaint for Injunctive Relief, *Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts (In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.)*, Adv. Proc. No. 19-08289 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019) [ECF 1]..... 23

Notice of Filing of Term Sheet with *Ad Hoc Committee, In re Purdue Pharma L.P.*, Case No. 19-23649 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct 8, 2019) [ECF 257] 25

Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) Granting, in Part, Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, *Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts (In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.)*, Adv. Proc. No. 19-08289 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019) [ECF 82] 14-15

Disclosure Statement for Fifth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Purdue Pharma L.P. and Its Affiliated Debtors, *In*

<i>re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , Case No. 19-23649 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2021) [ECF 2983]	15
Motion for Entry of an Order Authorizing and Approving Settlement Term Sheet, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 19-23649 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2022) [ECF 4410]	29-30
Order Authorizing and Approving Settlement Term Sheet, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 19-23649 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2022) [ECF 4503]	30
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1765-69)	7, 8
Brubaker, Ralph, <i>An Incipient Backlash Against Nondebtor Releases? (Part I): The “Necessary to Reorganization” Fallacy</i> , 42 BANKR. L. LETTER 1 (2022)	9
Hill, Alfred, <i>The Erie Doctrine in Bankruptcy</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1013 (1953)	5, 11
Janger, Edward & Adam J. Levitin, <i>Badges of Opportunism: Principles for Policing Restructuring Support Agreements</i> , 13 BROOK. J. CORP. FIN. & COM. L. 169 (2018)	28
Keefe, Patrick Radden, <i>How Did the Sacklers Pull This Off?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 14, 2021).....	34
Kempin, Jr., Frederick G., <i>Limited Liability in Historical Perspective</i> , 4 AM. BUS. L. ASS’N BULL. 11 (1960).....	9
Lett, Phoebe, <i>Taylor Swift’s Priceless Dollar</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 16, 2017)	27

Levitin, Adam J., <i>Toward a Federal Common Law of Bankruptcy: Judicial Lawmaking in a Statutory Regime</i> , 80 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (2006)	1
Levitin, Adam J., <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022)	1
NOEL, F. REGIS, A HISTORY OF THE BANKRUPTCY LAW (1919)	7
Plank, Thomas E., <i>Bankruptcy & Federalism</i> , 71 FORDHAM L. REV. 1063 (2002)	6
Spector, Mike & Dan Levine, <i>Special Report: Inside J&J’s secret plan to cap litigation payouts to cancer victims</i> , REUTERS, Feb. 4, 2022, at https://reut.rs/3i5bh0r	26
Tobacco Control Legal Consortium, Pub. Health L. Ctr., <i>The Master Settlement Agreement: An Overview</i> (2015), at https://bit.ly/3IkQDUE	27-28
